RESOLUTION The American Legion Department of Ohio Department Executive Committee April 1, 2023

RESOLUTION No.: 23-03

ORIGIN: SAL

SUBJECT: Endorsing Steve Honigfort for the position of SAL NVC Central

WHEREAS, Steve Honigfort is a 45-year member of the Sons of The American Legion Kerner-Slusser Squadron No. 63 in Ottawa, Ohio, with his eligibility earned by his father, Robert Honigfort, a United States Army Veteran of the Korean War; and

WHEREAS, he has held all Squadron offices including Commander for five years; and

WHEREAS, he has served as a Squadron Officer during every year of his membership, with his current

position being that of Finance Officer for 21 years; and

WHEREAS, Steve has helped raise funds to sponsor Delegates to American Legion Buckeye Boys State and American Legion Auxiliary Buckeye Girls State, and to support the Veterans of his Community, the State of Ohio, and the Nation for many, many years; and

WHEREAS, he has served as Chairman of Squadron 63's annual Special Olympics Benefit project since 1996 to raise over \$285,000, with this year raising nearly \$30,000; and

WHEREAS, he has served on the Post's Building Committee along with many other committees; and WHEREAS, he has helped educate elementary and high school children on the sacrifices made by our Veterans in service to our Country; and

WHEREAS, Steve has held all Great First District offices including Commander in 1996-1997, and currently serves as Judge Advocate for 10 years; and

WHEREAS, he has served as Chairman of the Detachment Special Olympics Committee, the Detachment POW/MIA Committee, the Detachment Veterans Affairs & Rehabilitation Commission, the Detachment Americanism Commission, and the Detachment Public Relations Commission; and

WHEREAS, he has held the Detachment offices of Assistant Adjutant, Adjutant, Chaplain, Second Vice Commander, First Vice Commander, and Commander in 2011-2012; and

WHEREAS, Steve has served on the National level as Alternate National Executive Committeeman for six years, and as a member of the Finance Commission for nine years; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Sons of The American Legion Kerner-Slusser Squadron No. 63 in Ottawa, Ohio proudly endorses Steve Honigfort for the High Office of Sons of The American Legion National Vice Commander - Central and adopts this resolution; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that The American Legion Kerner-Slusser Post No. 63 in Ottawa, Ohio proudly endorses Steve Honigfort for the High Office of Sons of The American Legion National Vice Commander - Central and adopts this resolution; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Sons of The American Legion Great First District, Detachment of Ohio proudly endorses Steve Honigfort for the High Office of Sons of The American Legion National Vice Commander - Central and adopts this resolution; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that The American Legion Great First District, Department of Ohio proudly endorses Steve Honigfort for the High Office of Sons of The American Legion National Vice Commander - Central and adopts this resolution; and, be it further

This is to certify that this resolution was adopted by our Department but with National action substituted for local resolving clause.

Adjutant

Other authorized source:

Department

(To be used when resolution is submitted from another authorized source or to comply with Resolution 21, May 4-5, 2016) BELOW THIS LINE FOR NATIONAL CONVENTION COMMITTEE USE ONLY

Approved	Approved with Amendment	Rejected	Received and Recorded	Consolidated with			
Referred to Standing Commission or Committee on							
Other Action							
Signature of Chairman or Secretary							
•	-						

RESOLUTION The American Legion Department of Ohio Department Executive Committee April 1, 2023

RESOLUTION No.: 23-03

ORIGIN: SAL

SUBJECT: Endorsing Steve Honigfort for the position of SAL NVC Central

RESOLVED, that the Sons of The American Legion Detachment of Ohio proudly endorses Steve Honigfort for the High Office of Sons of The American Legion National Vice Commander Central and adopts this resolution; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that The American Legion Department of Ohio proudly endorses Steve Honigfort for the High Office of Sons of The American Legion National Vice Commander - Central and adopts this resolution; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the names and signatures of the appropriate Commander and Adjutant of the adopting bodies be affixed to this resolution below; and, be it finally

RESOLVED, that upon its adoption by the Department of Ohio this resolution be forwarded to the National Adjutant of the Sons of The American Legion for proper national consideration.

This is to certify that this resolution was adopted by our Department but with National action substituted for local resolving clause.

Λd	utant
Au	utant

Other authorized source:

Department

(To be used when resolution is submitted from another authorized source or to comply with Resolution 21, May 4-5, 2016) BELOW THIS LINE FOR NATIONAL CONVENTION COMMITTEE USE ONLY

Approved	Approved with Amendment	Rejected	Received and Recorded	Consolidated with			
Referred to Standing Commission or Committee on							
Other Action							
Signature of Chairman or Secretary							
-	-						